
STAFF REPORT FOR CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  8.3 
FOR THE MEETING OF:  March 13, 2025 
 

TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
 
BRIEF DESCRIPTION:  
Authorize the Executive Director to execute an extension of the alternate rent period 
contemplated under the third amendment to the lease agreement with Ugochukwu Ihenacho and 
Carlynn Ihenacho, dba Charleys Philly Steaks, for commercial/retail space on the first floor of 
the Transit Center (Suite 139).   
 
EXPLANATION: 
 
Original Lease 
 
On November 8, 2018, the TJPA Board of Directors authorized the Executive Director to 
execute a lease agreement (“Lease”) with Ugochukwu Ihenacho and Carlynn Ihenacho, dba 
Charleys Philly Steaks (“Tenant”) for about 971 square feet of commercial/retail space on the 
first level of the new transit center (Suite 139) for a 15-year term with one five-year option to 
renew at full market value.  The initial year stated base rent of the Lease is $145,650, expressed 
as a gross lease with a percentage rent above the breakpoint of 6% owed beyond base rent. Base 
rent increases 3% on the first anniversary of commencement, then 3% per year thereafter. The 
TJPA’s Tenant Improvement allowance is $97,100 ($100 per square foot) plus landlord 
contribution for additional interior improvements. The business terms under the Lease were 
slightly under net present value revenue of the proforma for the premises over a 15-year term.  
 
Tenant Prior Requests for Relief 
 
As a result of COVID-19, Tenant requested certain relief from their obligations under the Lease. 
Consistent with the Board’s Retail/Commercial Leasing Strategy to Address COVID-19 Impacts, 
TJPA staff, with the assistance of Lincoln Property (LPC), Colliers, and retail legal counsel, 
engaged due diligence review and negotiations with the Tenant. Due diligence included, among 
other things, a review of proposed tenant improvements, and consultations with our brokerage 
firm as well as other brokers as to status of market conditions.    
 
On May 12, 2022, the TJPA Board authorized a First Amendment to the Lease. Under the First 
Amendment, for the period from the rent commencement date until June 30, 2023, Tenant’s 
rental obligation was a base fee of $2,000/month plus percentage rent equal to 6% of gross 
revenues. Should percentage rent equal or exceed the Base Rent as specified in the original Lease 
during the relief period, Tenant’s rental amount owed would revert to contract rent per the 
original Lease.  
 

The First Amendment contemplated that the alternative rent could be extended an additional six 
months, from July 1, 2023 through December 31, 2023, with timely request from Tenant and 
subject to the TJPA Board approval in its discretion. On August 10, 2023, the TJPA Board 
authorized an extension of six months, through December 31, 2023, as contemplated under the 
First Amendment. 
 



On December 14, 2023, the TJPA Board authorized a Second Amendment to the Lease. Under 
the Second Amendment, for the period from January 1, 2024 until June 30, 2024, Tenant’s rental 
obligation was a base fee of $2,000/month plus percentage rent equal to 6% of gross revenues. 
Should percentage rent equal or exceed the Base Rent as specified in the original Lease during 
the relief period, Tenant’s rental amount owed would revert to contract rent per the original 
Lease.  
 
On July 17, 2024, the TJPA Board authorized a Third Amendment to the Lease. Under the 
negotiated Third Amendment to Lease: 
 
 The Alternate Rent was $2,000 per month from July 1, 2024 to December 31, 2024. 

Alternate Rent could be extended to June 30, 2025 with timely request from tenant and 
subject to TJPA Board of Directors approval in its discretion. 

 The Percentage Rent remained 6% of gross revenues. 
 
Tenant Current Request for Continued Relief 
 
Tenant approached TJPA staff seeking economic relief by extending the alternate rent under the 
Third Amendment from January 1, 2025 through June 30, 2025. As explained above, such an 
extension is contemplated under the Third Amendment. 
 
Staff have been monitoring tenant’s revenues, transit ridership, the downtown San Francisco 
leasing market, and business activity in the neighborhood and throughout the City. While key 
indicators are generally improving, office vacancies in San Francisco are the highest in the 
country at 29%, and office attendance remains low, at roughly 43%), compared to pre-COVID 
numbers. Additionally, gross revenue reports provided to TJPA by Tenant reflect declining 
revenues year over year, making full contract rent at this time economically infeasible. As a 
result of that due diligence review, staff believe that the requested extension of the alternate rent 
period is consistent with the commercial leasing market.  
 
The fiscal impact of approving the terms and conditions of the alternate rent period extension is 
estimated at $55,511.85, when comparing the projected Third Amendment revenue versus the 
original lease revenue over the six-month timeframe.  
 
The Fiscal Year 24-25 Budget assumed the continuation of rent relief, but current projections 
indicate that total retail lease income will decrease by roughly $17,255.79 as a result of this 
extension.  TJPA staff will continue to evaluate alternatives to minimize the impact of 
implementing these measures to increase revenues and decrease expenses.  
 
The form of relief proposed under this extension is similar to the relief the TJPA has granted 
other tenants materially affected by current market conditions in downtown San Francisco. 
 
RECOMMENDATION: 
Authorize the extension of the alternate rent period contemplated under the Third Amendment to 
the Lease with Charleys Philly Steaks through June 30, 2025.  
 
ENCLOSURE: 
1. Resolution 
2. Third Amendment to Lease  



TRANSBAY JOINT POWERS AUTHORITY 
BOARD OF DIRECTORS 

 
Resolution No. _____________ 

 
 
 WHEREAS, On November 8, 2018, the Transbay Joint Powers Authority (TJPA) Board 
of Directors authorized the TJPA’s Executive Director to execute a lease agreement (“Lease”) with 
Ugochukwu Ihenacho and Carlynn Ihenacho, dba Charleys Philly Steaks, (“Tenant”) for about 971 
square feet of commercial/retail space on the first level of the new transit center (Suite 139) for a 
15-year term with one five-year option to renew at full market value; and 
 

WHEREAS, On March 4, 2020, Governor Newsom proclaimed a state of emergency in 
California in connection with the Coronavirus Disease 2019 (“COVID-19”) pandemic. On 
February 25, 2020, the Mayor of the City and County of San Francisco declared a local emergency, 
and on March 6, 2020, the City’s Health Officer declared a local health emergency. On March 16, 
2020, the City and County of San Francisco issued a Shelter-in-Place Order to facilitate the 
reduction of the impact of the virus that causes COVID-19, and that order generally required 
everyone to stay safe at home except for certain essential activities and work to provide essential 
businesses and government service or perform essential public infrastructure construction. Since 
these original proclamations, orders, and declarations were issued, there have been subsequent 
updates, supplements, and refinements, guiding the City to recovery (collectively, “Health 
Orders”); and 

 
WHEREAS, As a result of COVID-19 and the Health Orders, Tenant requested relief from 

its obligations under the Lease; and  
 
WHEREAS, On May 12, 2022, the TJPA Board approved a First Amendment to Lease 

that, among other things, provided economic relief to Tenant; and 
 
WHEREAS, On August 10, 2023, the TJPA Board authorized an extension of the 

economic relief for an additional six months, as contemplated under the First Amendment; and 
 
WHEREAS, On December 14, 2023, the TJPA Board approved a Second Amendment to 

Lease that, among other things, provided economic relief to Tenant; and 
 
WHEREAS, On July 17, 2024, the TJPA Board approved the Third Amendment to Lease 

that, among other things, provided economic relief to Tenant through December 31, 2024, and 
contemplated a potential extension, at the Board’s discretion, through June 30, 2025; and 
 

WHEREAS, While the COVID-19 emergency and associated Health Orders have been 
lifted, as a result of COVID-19, including associated delayed re-occupancy of downtown office 
buildings and temporary but substantive reduction in transit passenger use of the transit center, 
Tenant requested additional relief under the Lease; and 
 



WHEREAS, Every effort has been made to mitigate the fiscal impact of any rent relief 
afforded to affected tenancies through operating expense reductions and securing of unanticipated 
revenues; and 

 
WHEREAS, The Fiscal Year 24-25 Budget contemplated the continuation of rent relief 

but current projections indicate that total retail lease income will be somewhat less than 
contemplated as a result of this extension; and 

 
WHEREAS, The fiscal impact of accepting this extension of the alternate rent period under 

the Third Amendment to the lease in the overall adopted budget for Fiscal Year 24-25 is minimal; 
now, therefore, be it  

 
RESOLVED, That the TJPA Board of Directors finds the extension of the alternate rent 

period to be in the best interest of the public; and, be it   
 
FURTHER RESOLVED, That the TJPA Board of Directors authorizes the extension of 

the alternate rent period under the Third Amendment to the Lease with Charleys Philly Steaks for 
Suite 139 through June 30, 2025. 

 
 
I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was adopted by the Transbay Joint Powers Authority 
Board of Directors at its meeting of March 13, 2025. 
 
 
       ___________________________________  
       Secretary, Transbay Joint Powers Authority 
 
 
 

 












	Item8.3_Alt Rent Ext (Charleys Suite 139) to Third Amendment Staff Report-Reso
	STAFF REPORT FOR CALENDAR ITEM NO.:  8.3
	FOR THE MEETING OF:  March 13, 2025

	Charleys Philly Steaks Lease Third Amendment 7-17-24.pdf

